and company specific transition plans as it relates to derivatives and cash markets exposed to USD-LIBOR. We have material contracts that are indexed
to USD-LIBOR and are monitoring this activity and evaluating the related risks.

In connection with the COVID-19 pandemic, the U.S. Federal Reserve and other central banks have reduced certain interest rates and LIBOR has
decreased. A prolonged reduction in interest rates will reduce our gross investment income and could result in a decrease in our net investment income if
such decreases in LIBOR are not offset by a corresponding increase in the spread over LIBOR that we earn on any portfolio investments, a decrease in
in our operating expenses, including with respect to our income incentive fee, or a decrease in the interest rate of our floating interest rate liabilities tied
to LIBOR.

Assuming that the consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of September 30, 2023 were to remain constant and that we took no actions
to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity, the following table shows the annualized impact of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates.

Change in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in

interest income
(Increase) decrease in

interest expense
Increase (decrease)

in NII
Down 25 basis points $ — $ — $ —
Up 50 basis points 28,030 — 28,030
Up 100 basis points 56,061 — 56,061
Up 200 basis points 112,121 — 112,121
Up 300 basis points 168,182 — 168,182

Although we believe that this analysis is indicative of our existing sensitivity to interest rate changes, it does not adjust for changes in the credit
market, credit quality, the size and composition of the assets in our portfolio and other business developments, including borrowing under future credit
facilities or other borrowing. Accordingly, we can offer no assurances that actual results would not differ materially from the analysis above.

We may in the future hedge against interest rate fluctuations by using standard hedging instruments such as interest rate swaps, futures, options
and forward contracts to the limited extent permitted under the 1940 Act and applicable commodities laws. While hedging activities may insulate us